PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas J. Dunsmore	11/18/2008
Geoffrey C. Wise	11/18/2008
Thomas C. Wilschke	11/18/2008
Louis P. Mingione	11/18/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allegiance Corporation
Street Address:	1430 Waukegan Road
City:	McGaw Park
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12274083

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)573-2005

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612 573 2000

Email: sharder@dbclaw.com

Correspondent Name: DICKE, BILLIG & CZAJA, PLLC ATTN: C270 M

Address Line 1: FIFTH STREET TOWERS

Address Line 2: 100 SOUTH FIFTH STREET, SUITE 2250 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C270.162.101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd R. Fronek

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 021880 FRAME: 0728

500712761

1840.00 1840.00 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021880 FRAME: 0729

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I, the below-named inventor, with residence and citizenship as indicated below; have made an invention in

"PATIENT INTERFACE ASSEMBLY FOR RESPIRATORY THERAPY"

and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon on even date herewith;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Allegiance Corporation, a corporation of Delaware, doing business at 1430 Waukegan Road, McGaw Park, Illinois 60064, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by me or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during my employment by the said Company or within one year thereafter), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully exclusively as they would have been by me and this assignment and transfer not been made;

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to fully secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set mythand on this 18 day of November
2008.	
	(om) under as
<i>a</i> .	TOM DUNSMORE
STATE OF Coli	frmik)
COUNTY OF De	Ang.) ss.
On this	day of Docorboa 2008, before me personally appeared TOM
DUNSMORE , to acknowledged th	me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and at he executed the same as his free act and deed.
IN WITNE year above writte	ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and
year above writte	
[SEAL]	Notary Public William
☐ This is th	ne final page of this Assignment.
	LAURA J. WILLIAMS Commission # 1556156 Page 1 of 3

Votary Public - California **Orange County** My Comm. Expires Mar 3, 2009

> PATENT REEL: 021880 FRAME: 0730

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day of		
2008.		
Coull "		
GEOFF WISE		
STATE OF (alyana)) ss.		
COUNTY OF DAmale		
On this, day of, 2008, before me personally appeared GEOFF WISE , to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.		
[SEAL] Laura Laura Motary Public		
This is the final page of this Assignment.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day of, 2008.		
TOM WILSCHKE		
STATE OF		
On this day of, 2008, before me personally appeared <u>TOM</u> <u>WILSCHKE</u> , to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.		
[SEAL] Notary Public		
This is the final page of this Assignment.		
LAURA J. WILLIAMS		
Commission # 1556156 Notary Public - California E Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 3, 2009		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day of
GEOFF WISE
STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)
On this, 2008, before me personally appeared GEOFF WISE , to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written.
[SEAL] Notary Public
This is the final page of this Assignment.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day of day of day of
COUNTY OF US Robe) ss.
On this \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written. [SEAL] OFFICIAL SEAL MARLENE POULOS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/15/09 This is the finel page of this Assignment.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this / 8 th day of November_
2008.	Sour Mingione
	LOUIS MINGIONE
STATE OF QUO	•
COUNTY OF 4	aki) ss.
MINGIONE, to	day of <u>Steer Louis</u> , 2008, before me personally appeared <u>Louis</u> me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and hat he executed the same as his free act and deed.
IN WITH year above writt	IESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and en.
[SEAI g	OFFICIAL SEAL ADJUGATE POUL OS Notary Public
LOTADV	ARLENE POULOS Notary Public PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS INFESTION EXPURES 08 (150) Assignment.